

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PLEASANT GROVE CITY, JIM DANKLEF,
MARK ATWOOD, CINDY BOYD, MIKE
DANIELS, DAROLD MCDADE, JEFF WILSON,
CAROL HARMER, G. KEITH CORRY, FRANK
MILLS,

Petitioners,

v.

SUMMUM, a corporate sole and church,
Respondent.

—◆—
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
TENTH CIRCUIT

—◆—
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of the *Petitioners.*

—◆—
Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Barry C. Hodge
Nathan A. Driscoll
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY CONSIDERED THE CITY'S PARK TO BE A TRADITIONAL PUBLIC FORUM BECAUSE IT DID NOT MAKE A PARTICULARIZED INQUIRY INTO THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE	4
II. PLEASANT GROVE'S RESTRICTION IS REASONABLE BECAUSE IT IS A VIEWPOINT-NEUTRAL RESTRICTION UNDER THE NONPUBLIC FORUM ANALYSIS	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Dep’t of Aviation</i> , 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Am. Cas. Co. v. Health Care Indem., Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Ater v. Armstrong</i> , 961 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	4, 8-10
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002).....	7-8
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	5-6
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	6
<i>Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Union, Local 100 of New York, N.Y. & Vicinity v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of Parks & Recreation</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7

<i>New Eng. Reg'l Council of Carpenters v. Kinton</i> , 284 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Parks v. City of Columbus</i> , 395 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	4-5
<i>Preminger v. Sec'y of VA</i> , 517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Sentinel Comm'ns Co. v. Watts</i> , 936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007).....	4-5
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	6
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	2, 4-6, 8
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 866 F.2d 699 (4th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Vasquez v. Hous. Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Warren v. Fairfax County</i> , 196 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 1999)	7

Other Sources:

Expert Report, *Summum v. Pleasant Grove*
City, Case No. 02:05-cv-068-DB, 4
(Dist. Utah April 9, 2007) (District
Court Docket Entry No. 231, Ex. A.)11-13

J.A. 13

Klaus J. Hansen, *Quest for Empire* (1970)..... 12

Pet’r Br.3-4, 8, 10-11, 13
